

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

FOR

OCEANIC JEWELLERS LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

---

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

**DIRECTORS:**

Lord R S Suri  
Mr M S Suri  
Mr G S Suri

**SECRETARY:**

Mr G S Suri

**REGISTERED OFFICE:**

Unit 11 Oliver Business Park  
Oliver Road  
Park Royal  
London  
NW10 7JB

**REGISTERED NUMBER:**

02029888 (England and Wales)

**BANKERS:**

Metro Bank Plc  
One Southampton Row  
London  
WC1B 5HA

BALANCE SHEET  
31ST MARCH 2022

		2022		2021	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>					
Tangible assets	4	635,589		656,067	
Investments	5	1,048,543		974,545	
Investment property	6	<u>15,445,000</u>		<u>21,095,000</u>	
		<b>17,129,132</b>		<b>22,725,612</b>	
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>					
Stocks		102,395		127,698	
Debtors	7	193,846		169,026	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>562,070</u>		<u>1,067,536</u>	
		<b>858,311</b>		<b>1,364,260</b>	
<b>CREDITORS</b>					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	<u>596,863</u>		<u>573,960</u>	
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>			<b>261,448</b>		<b>790,300</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			<b>17,390,580</b>		<b>23,515,912</b>
<b>CREDITORS</b>					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	9	(2,800,000)		(2,800,000)	
<b>PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES</b>	11	<u>(2,212,200)</u>		<u>(2,075,200)</u>	
<b>NET ASSETS</b>			<b>12,378,380</b>		<b>18,640,712</b>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>					
Called up share capital	12	50,000		50,000	
Fair value reserve	13	9,165,826		12,685,628	
Retained earnings		<u>3,162,554</u>		<u>5,905,084</u>	
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>		<b>12,378,380</b>		<b>18,640,712</b>	

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2022.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23rd March 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

Lord R S Suri - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

---

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Oceanic Jewellers Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

The directors have reviewed the company's affairs as at the balance sheet date, and projections for the next year. No material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the ability of the company to continue as a going concern have been identified.

These financial statements have accordingly been prepared on the going concern basis.

**Turnover**

Turnover represents value of goods sold, excluding value added tax and net of any discounts.

Turnover for sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have been transferred to the buyer and when there is no continuing involvement with goods.

Where customers are arranging for the collection of the goods, turnover is recognised when the goods are handed over to the delivery carriers. For other sales transactions, turnover is recognised when the goods are physically handed over to the customer.

Rental income received from the investment property is recognised over the term of the lease.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Land and buildings	- 2% on cost
Plant and machinery etc	- 15% on reducing balance

Land is not depreciated

**Investment property**

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

**Stocks**

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

**Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

## 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

**Foreign currencies**

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

**Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

**Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits**

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

**Fixed assets investments**

Listed investments are initially measured at transaction price excluding transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at fair value at each reporting date. Changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss. Transaction costs are expenses to profit or loss as incurred.

**Investment income**

Dividends from UK Securities, together with the relevant tax credit are included in the profit and loss account on a cash basis. Income units are treated as addition to investments and are included in the profit and loss account on a receipt basis.

## 3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 10 (2021 - 15) .

## 4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Land and buildings £	Plant and machinery etc £	Totals £
<b>COST</b>			
At 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022	624,939	804,707	1,429,646
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>			
At 1st April 2021	49,744	723,835	773,579
Charge for year	12,498	7,980	20,478
At 31st March 2022	62,242	731,815	794,057
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>			
At 31st March 2022	562,697	72,892	635,589
At 31st March 2021	575,195	80,872	656,067

## 5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

	2022 £	2021 £
Other investments not loans	1,048,543	974,545

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 20225. **FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued**

Additional information is as follows:

	<b>Other investments £</b>
<b>COST OR VALUATION</b>	
At 1st April 2021	957,096
Additions	175,796
Disposals	(148,235)
Revaluations	48,522
At 31st March 2022	<u>1,033,179</u>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>	
At 31st March 2022	<u>1,033,179</u>
At 31st March 2021	<u>957,096</u>

The listed investments are shown at their fair values as at balance sheet date.

Investments (neither listed nor unlisted) were as follows:

	<b>2022 £</b>	<b>2021 £</b>
Cash held by broker	<u>15,364</u>	<u>17,449</u>

6. **INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

	<b>Total £</b>
<b>FAIR VALUE</b>	
At 1st April 2021	21,095,000
Disposals	(5,650,000)
At 31st March 2022	<u>15,445,000</u>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>	
At 31st March 2022	<u>15,445,000</u>
At 31st March 2021	<u>21,095,000</u>

Fair value at 31st March 2022 is represented by:

	<b>£</b>
Valuation in 2011	7,802,826
Valuation in 2012	65,000
Valuation in 2013	1,165,000
Valuation in 2014	1,330,000
Valuation in 2015	1,122,800
Valuation in 2016	207,200
Valuation in 2017	440,000
Valuation in 2018	565,000
Valuation in 2019	90,000
Valuation in 2020	(1,420,000)
Cost	<u>4,077,174</u>
	<u>15,445,000</u>

Investment properties were valued on an open market basis on 31st March 2022 by Mr G.S. Suri, Company Director .

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 20227. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade debtors	163,581	122,656
Other debtors	30,265	46,370
	<u>193,846</u>	<u>169,026</u>

8. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade creditors	81,118	73,101
Taxation and social security	125,899	152,526
Other creditors	389,846	348,333
	<u>596,863</u>	<u>573,960</u>

9. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Bank loans	<u>2,800,000</u>	<u>2,800,000</u>

10. **SECURED DEBTS**

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Bank loans	<u>2,800,000</u>	<u>2,800,000</u>

The bank facilities are secured by a fixed charge on the company's properties and other fixed assets and by a floating charge on all other assets.

11. **PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES**

	2022	2021
	£	£
Deferred tax		
Accelerated capital allowances	10,200	10,200
Other timing differences	2,202,000	2,065,000
	<u>2,212,200</u>	<u>2,075,200</u>

	Deferred tax
	£
Balance at 1st April 2021	2,075,200
Provided during year	529,000
Credit to Income Statement during year	(392,000)
Balance at 31st March 2022	<u>2,212,200</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022**12. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL**

Allotted and issued:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2022 £	2021 £
50,000	Share capital	£1	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>

**13. RESERVES**

	Fair value reserve £
At 1st April 2021	12,685,628
Transfers	<u>(3,519,802)</u>
At 31st March 2022	<u>9,165,826</u>

**14. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

Dividends of £6,585,525 (2021: £497,000) were paid to directors and other shareholders.

**15. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS**

The Company has secured a new loan facility of £2,800,000 from another bank.

**16. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY**

During the year, the directors together with members of their close family, controlled the company by virtue of a controlling interest of 100% of the issued ordinary share capital.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.